
 
 
 
 
November 5, 2024 
 
 
Selectboard 
Town of Union 
Union, Maine 
 
 
We were engaged by the Town of Union, Maine and have audited the financial 
statements of the Town of Union, Maine as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023.  
The following statements and schedules have been excerpted from the 2023 financial 
statements, a complete copy of which, including our opinion thereon, is available for 
inspection at the Town.  Included herein are: 
 
 Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds     Statement C 
 
 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 

  Balances - Governmental Funds      Statement E 
  
 Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis - Budget  

  and Actual - General Fund      Schedule 1 
 
 Schedule of Departmental Operations - General Fund   Schedule A 
 
 Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Governmental Funds  Schedule B 
 
 Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and  
             Changes in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Governmental Funds Schedule C 
 

 
Certified Public Accountants 
 

 
3 Old Orchard Road, Buxton, Maine 04093 
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STATEMENT C 
TOWN OF UNION, MAINE 

 
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 4,738,560$    -$                 4,738,560$    
Investments -                   119,104        119,104        
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for

uncollectibles):
Taxes 250,924        -                   250,924        
Liens 27,922          -                   27,922          
Other 46,282          -                   46,282          

Prepaid items 5,251            -                   5,251            
Tax acquired property 4,561            -                   4,561            
Due from other funds 130,662        2,705,835      2,836,497      

TOTAL ASSETS 5,204,162$    2,824,939$    8,029,101$    

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 42,099$        -$                 42,099$        
Accrued payroll 12,382          -                   12,382          
Due to other funds 2,705,835      130,662        2,836,497      

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,760,316      130,662        2,890,978      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Prepaid taxes 16,564          -                   16,564          
Deferred tax revenue 153,870        -                   153,870        
Deferred revenues -                   211,040        211,040        

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 170,434        211,040        381,474        

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable 9,812            48,415          58,227          
Restricted -                   1,164,840      1,164,840      
Committed -                   1,331,784      1,331,784      
Assigned 22,275          68,860          91,135          
Unassigned (deficit) 2,241,325      (130,662)       2,110,663      

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,273,412      2,483,237      4,756,649      

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 5,204,162$    2,824,939$    8,029,101$    

  



STATEMENT E 
TOWN OF UNION, MAINE 

 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND 

BALANCES - GOVERMENTAL FUNDS  
JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds
REVENUES

Taxes:
Property 5,193,981$    -$                  5,193,981$    
Excise 549,027         -                    549,027         

Intergovernmental revenues 754,633         -                    754,633         
Charges for services 544,147         -                    544,147         
Investment income, net of unrealized 

gains/(losses) 59,539           51,048           110,587         
Miscellaneous revenues 10,331           349,039         359,370         

TOTAL REVENUES 7,111,658      400,087         7,511,745      

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 743,641         -                    743,641         
Public safety 818,259         -                    818,259         
Health and sanitation 65,163           -                    65,163           
Highways and bridges 543,994         -                    543,994         
Recreation and library 14,522           -                    14,522           
Education 2,685,724      -                    2,685,724      
County tax 295,194         -                    295,194         
Unclassified 474,133         351,360         825,493         

Debt service:
Principal 287,019         -                    287,019         
Interest 31,728           -                    31,728           

Capital outlay -                    519,460         519,460         
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,959,377      870,820         6,830,197      

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,152,281      (470,733)        681,548         

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 31,182           683,048         714,230         
Transfers (out) (683,048)        (31,182)          (714,230)        

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (651,866)        651,866         -                    

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 500,415         181,133         681,548         

FUND BALANCES - JULY 1, RESTATED 1,772,997      2,302,104      4,075,101      

FUND BALANCES - JUNE 30 2,273,412$    2,483,237$    4,756,649$    
 



SCHEDULE 1 
TOWN OF UNION, MAINE 

 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Variance
Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1, Restated 1,772,997$   1,772,997$  1,772,997$   -$                 
Resources (Inflows):

Taxes:
Property taxes 5,198,128     5,198,128    5,193,981     (4,147)          
Excise taxes 474,000        474,000       549,027        75,027         

Intergovernmental revenues:
State revenue sharing 400,000        400,000       462,163        62,163         
Homestead exemption 197,173        197,173       217,426        20,253         
Local road assistance 50,400         50,400         53,872         3,472           
General assistance 2,500           2,500           4,143           1,643           
Other 11,400         11,400         17,029         5,629           

Charges for services 23,475         23,475         43,523         20,048         
Ambulance revenue 649,892        649,892       500,624        (149,268)      
Investment income 15,425         15,425         59,539         44,114         
Miscellaneous income 3,025           3,025           10,331         7,306           
Transfers from other funds -                  -                  31,182         31,182         

Amounts Available for Appropriation 8,798,415     8,798,415    8,915,837     117,422        

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):
General government 730,073        730,073       743,641        (13,568)        
Public safety 819,385        819,385       818,259        1,126           
Health and sanitation 62,300         62,300         65,163         (2,863)          
Highways and bridges 717,350        717,350       543,994        173,356        
Recreation and library 21,800         21,800         14,522         7,278           
Education 2,685,724     2,685,724    2,685,724     -                  
County tax 295,194        295,194       295,194        -                  
Debt service:

Principal 287,019        287,019       287,019        -                  
Interest 33,420         33,420         31,728         1,692           

Unclassified 337,699        337,699       474,133        (136,434)      
Transfers to other funds 681,840        681,840       683,048        (1,208)          

Total Charges to Appropriations 6,671,804     6,671,804    6,642,425     29,379         

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 2,126,611$   2,126,611$  2,273,412$   146,801$      

Utilization of unassigned fund balance (353,614)$     (353,614)$    -$                 353,614$      

Budgeted Amounts

 



SCHEDULE A 
TOWN OF UNION, MAINE 

 
SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

 

Variance
Original Budget Final Actual Positive/
Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures (Negative)

General Government -
Administration 112,400$        -$                   112,400$        117,087$        (4,687)$           
Building maintenance 34,108            -                     34,108            45,359            (11,251)           
Office personnel 275,034          -                     275,034          280,864          (5,830)            
Cable TV 2,000              -                     2,000              702                1,298              
Stipends 8,125              -                     8,125              8,897              (772)               
Assessor 35,900            -                     35,900            35,401            499                
Insurance 262,506          -                     262,506          255,331          7,175              

730,073          -                     730,073          743,641          (13,568)           
     
Public Safety -

Fire department 69,465            -                     69,465            67,172            2,293              
Ambulance 657,580          -                     657,580          675,914          (18,334)           
Plan/code enforcement 52,030            -                     52,030            46,198            5,832              
Animal control 10,510            -                     10,510            9,844              666                
Hydrant rental 14,650            -                     14,650            14,222            428                
EMA 15,150            -                     15,150            4,909              10,241            

819,385          -                     819,385          818,259          1,126              

Health and Sanitation -
Septic waste 2,300              -                     2,300              2,300              -                     
Tri-County 60,000            -                     60,000            62,863            (2,863)            

62,300            62,300            65,163            (2,863)            
 



SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF UNION, MAINE 

 
SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

 

Variance
Original Budget Final Actual Positive/
Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures (Negative)

Highways and Bridges -  
Public works 609,750          -                     609,750          523,970          85,780            
Paving/road construction 100,000          -                     100,000          9,807              90,193            
Street lights 3,500              -                     3,500              2,563              937                
Mowing/non-roads 2,100              -                     2,100              5,563              (3,463)            
Bird houses 2,000              -                     2,000              2,091              (91)                 

717,350          -                     717,350          543,994          173,356          

Recreation and Library -
Parks and recreation 21,800            -                     21,800            14,522            7,278              

21,800            -                     21,800            14,522            7,278              

Education 2,685,724       -                     2,685,724       2,685,724       -                     

County Tax 295,194          -                     295,194          295,194          -                     

Debt Service -
Principal 287,019          -                     287,019          287,019          -                     
Interest 33,420            -                     33,420            31,728            1,692              

320,439          -                     320,439          318,747          1,692              

 



SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF UNION, MAINE 

 
SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Variance
Original Budget Final Actual Positive/
Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures (Negative)

Unclassified -
General assistance 7,000             -                    7,000             3,981             3,019             
Union assistance 5,000             -                    5,000             5,908             (908)              
Social security 51,500           -                    51,500           52,349           (849)              
Cemeteries 62,600           -                    62,600           50,105           12,495           
Founders Day 1,400             -                    1,400             1,380             20                 
Outside agencies 31,543           -                    31,543           31,543           -                    
Budget committee 300               -                    300               51                 249               
Abatements 6,000             -                    6,000             -                    6,000             
Dispatch/RCC 74,334           -                    74,334           74,334           -                    
Retirement expense 37,900           -                    37,900           41,615           (3,715)           
Common maintenance 2,000             -                    2,000             1,181             819               
TAN interest 500               -                    500               108,275         (107,775)        
Reserve accounts -                    -                    -                    103,411         (103,411)        
Overlay 57,622           -                    57,622           -                    57,622           

337,699         -                    337,699          474,133         (136,434)        

Transfers to Other Funds -
Capital projects funds 681,840         -                    681,840         683,048         (1,208)           

681,840         -                    681,840         683,048         (1,208)           

TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL
OPERATIONS 6,671,804$    -$                  6,671,804$    6,642,425$    29,379$         



SCHEDULE B 
TOWN OF UNION, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Special Capital Total Nonmajor
Revenue Projects Permanent Governmental
Funds Funds Funds Funds

ASSETS
Investments -$                 -$                 119,104$       119,104$       
Due from other funds 279,900        1,331,784      1,094,151      2,705,835      

TOTAL ASSETS 279,900$       1,331,784$    1,213,255$    2,824,939$    

LIABILITIES
Due to other funds 120,980$       9,682$          -$                 130,662$       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 120,980        9,682            -                   130,662        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Revenue 211,040        -                   -                   211,040        

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 211,040        -                   -                   211,040        

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable -                   -                   48,415          48,415          
Restricted -                   -                   1,164,840      1,164,840      
Committed -                   1,331,784      -                   1,331,784      
Assigned 68,860          -                   -                   68,860          
Unassigned (deficit) (120,980)       (9,682)           -                   (130,662)       

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (52,120)         1,322,102      1,213,255      2,483,237      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND
BALANCES 279,900$       1,331,784$    1,213,255$    2,824,939$    

  
 



SCHEDULE C 
TOWN OF UNION, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to financial statements. 

Special Capital Total Nonmajor
Revenue Projects Permanent Governmental
Funds Funds Funds Funds

REVENUES
Investment income, net of unrealized

gains/(losses) 821$           24,934$       25,293$       51,048$        
Other income 185,585       1,208          162,246       349,039        

TOTAL REVENUES 186,406       26,142         187,539       400,087        

EXPENDITURES
Capital outlay -                  519,460       -                  519,460        
Other expenses 270,974       -                  80,386         351,360        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 270,974       519,460       80,386         870,820        

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (84,568)       (493,318)      107,153       (470,733)       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 2,500          680,548       -                  683,048        
Transfers (out) -                  (31,182)       -                  (31,182)         

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) 2,500          649,366       -                  651,866        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (82,068)       156,048       107,153       181,133        

FUND BALANCES - JULY 1, RESTATED 29,948         1,166,054    1,106,102    2,302,104      

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JUNE 30 (52,120)$      1,322,102$  1,213,255$  2,483,237$    
  


